
 
 
 
 
 

     
   

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

          
       

                 
 

        
 

VALLEY CENTER 
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ REGULAR MEETING 
VCMWD Board Room 

Thursday – December 18, 2025 at 6:00 p.m. 

























































































































































































TOTAL 

51312 #2 Utilities 

Total FIRE STATION #2 

232.92 

685.81 

FIRE STATION #3 

51322 #3 Utilities 

Total FIRE STATION #3 

233.77 

233.n 

Total FIRE FACILITIES 5,502.45 

OPERATIONS PROGRAMS 

51512 Tools/Minor Equip/Small Engines 

51515.1 PPE Grant 

1,161.48 

35.52 

51515.2 PPE Non-Grant 
- - -- ··- -·- -- -
Total OPERATIONS PROGRAMS 

4,198.85 

5,395.85 

OVERHEAD/ ADMINISTRATIVE SERV 

51001 Contingencies & Misc. 

51003 Bank Fees/ Interest Expense 

51006 Election/Annexation Service 
- -

Total OVERHEAD/ ADMINISTRATIVE SERV 

2,752.50 

15.00 

173.00 

2,940.50 

PARAMEDIC EMERGENCY SUPPLIES 

51700 Medical Equipment & Supplies 
- --- - - ·-

Total PARAMEDIC EMERGENCY SUPPLIES 
3,036.68 

3,036.68 

PAYROLL - OPERATIONAL PERSONNEL 

61000 Fire Engineers 

63000 Firefighter-Paramedics 

64000 Fire Captains 

Total PAYROLL - OPERATIONAL PERSONNEL 

55,263.45 

87,140.97 

85,258.27 
-·--------

227,662.69 

PAYROLL EXPENSES 

66003 Payroll Service 

66004 Health Benefit Costs 

66008 Employer Taxes-FICA,SUTA,FUTA 

Total PAYROLL EXPENSES 

527.55 

8,327.51 

20,920.77 

29,ns.aa 
PAYROLL-ADMINISTRATIVE 

60000 Division Chief-Operations/Train 

60200 Battalion Chief-Fire Marshal 

60400 Administrative Asst-Office Mgr. 

60500 Bookkeeper 

60600 Fire Chief 

Total PAYROLL-ADMINISTRATIVE 

9,760.00 

9,760.00 

4,912.50 

4,627.59 

10,900.40 

39,960.49 

TRAINING 

50100 EMT & Paramedic License Renewal 202.50 

50200 Tuition & Reference Materials 250.00 

50501 Training Exp - Oper Exp Funded 

Total TRAINING 

666.00 

1,118.50 

Total Expenses $464,865.68 

NET OPERATING INCOME $87,273.53 

Other Income 

40150 Misc Revenue 

Total Other Income 

1,212.17 

$1,212.17 

Other Expenses 

70020.3 Station #3 -Set up Expenses -114,051.53 

. LJE.Cembe , 2025 09:08 f M n O 0 21 



TOTAL 

Total Other Expenses $-114,051.53 

NET OTHER INCOME $115,263.70 

NET INCOME $202,537.23 

Acer 1a1 Basis Mo , uecember 202!> 09:08 ,, Gt - &.00 
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Valley Center Fire Protection District 

Budget vs. Actuals: FY 25/26 Fiscal Expense Report 

July 2025 - June 2026 

TOTAL 

ACTUAL BUDGET REMAINING %OF BUDGET 

Income 

49010 2024 AFG PPE Grant Revenue 

GRANT REVENUE 

45000 Fire Explorer Post Donations 

46000.3 Applied UASI Grant - 2021 

47000 Applied SHSGP Grant Income 

49006 Neighborhood Reinvestment Grant 

Total GRANT REVENUE 

NON-OPERATING REVENUE 

30100 Mitigation Fees Capital Expendi 

30120 Mitigation Interest 
-·------· - -

Total NON-OPERATING REVENUE 

OPERATING REVENUE 

30130 CFD2008-1 Interest 

40000 Benefit Fees/Standby (315001) 

40100 Taxes, Property (315000) 

40200 CFD-2000-1 (315002) 

40300 CFD-2008-01 (315003) 

40400 General Fund Interest 

40600 First Responder Fees 

40700 Community Development Fees 

40800 Fire Prevention Inspection Fees 

40900 CFAA Reimbursement 

41 000 Fixed Asset Disposal 

41100 SDG&E Lease 

42000 Incident Cost Recovery-Fire USA 

43000 Training Reimb-Target & Palomar 

Total OPERATING REVENUE 

Services 

Total Income 

GROSS PROFIT 

Expenses 

51000.1 Administrative Support Expenses 

51000.2 51000.2 Admin. Support Expenses 

CAPITAL PROJECTS 

70004 Fire Station Development Costs 

70004.1 Fire Station Development 

70005.1 New Station -Mitigation 

70005.2 Fire Station Expansion - Mitigation 

70009 Type 3 Engine 

70009.2 Type 3 Engine - Mitigation Fund 

70009.5 Type 1 Engine 

70010.2 Fire Hose - Op Expense 

1,050.00 

10,473.00 

11,523.00 

98,551.84 

4,782.67 

103,334.51 

3,011.87 

265,429.13 

346,780.81 

19,662.91 

39,719.37 

3,510.37 

17,809.35 

3,392.25 

17,272.00 

750.00 

12,500.00 

1,907.60 

731,745.66 

$846,603.17 

$846,603.17 

41,450.37 

5,254.75 

18,112.28 

39,090.82 

12,948.89 

41,000.00 

118,978.28 

25.00 

Basi om D l- mLe 

90,279.00 

2,000.00 

1,050.00 

10,473.00 

25,000.00 

38,523.00 

289,416.16 

289,416.16 

8,895.00 

2,147,817.00 

2,500,000.00 

354,409.00 

749,833.00 

7,030.00 

40,000.00 

72,000.00 

5,000.00 

2,500.00 

30,000.00 

20,000.00 

2,500.00 

5,939,984.00 

288.00 

$6,358,490.16 

$6,358,490.16 

180,250.00 

5,000.00 

9,919.91 

50,000.00 

50,000.00 

1,822.55 

25.00 

97,416.16 

12,000.00 

1 2 2 

90,279.00 

2,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

25,000.00 

27,000.00 

190,864.32 

-4,782.67 

186,081.65 

5,883.13 

1,882,387.87 

2,153,219.19 

334,746.09 

710,113.63 

3,519.63 

40,000.00 

54,190.65 

1,607.75 

-17,272.00 

1,750.00 

17,500.00 

18,092.40 

2,500.00 

5,208,238.34 

288.00 

$5,511,886.99 

$5,511,886.99 

138,799.63 

-254.75 

-8,192.37 

10,909.18 

-12,948.89 

9,000.00 

-117,155.73 

0.00 

97,416.16 

12,000.00 

100.00 % 

100.00 % 

29.91 % 

34.05 % 

35.70% 

33.86 % 

12.36 % 

13.87 % 

5.55% 

5.30% 

49.93% 

24.74% 

67.85 % 

30.00 % 

41.67 % 

9.54% 

12.32% 

13.31 % 

13.31 % 

23.00 % 

105.10 % 

182.59 % 

78.18 % 

82.00 % 

6,528.12 % 

100.00 % 

I 

https://6,528.12
https://12,000.00
https://97,416.16
https://117,155.73
https://9,000.00
https://12,948.89
https://10,909.18
https://8,192.37
https://138,799.63
https://5,511,886.99
https://5,511,886.99
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https://2,500.00
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https://3,011.87
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https://1,050.00


------

TOTAL 

ACTUAL BUDGET REMAINING % OF BUDGET 

Total CAPITAL PROJECTS 

COMMUNICATIONS 

51600 North County Dispatch 

51601 RCS Comunication Fees 

Total COMMUNICATIONS 

COMMUNITY RISK REDUCTION 

51200.1 CRRD Operational Expenses 
~ -··· - -

Total COMMUNITY RISK REDUCTION 

CONTRACT SERVICES 

51101 Professional & Contract Svcs 

51101 .1 Prof. & Contract Svcs - Grant 

51105 Insurance 

51107 Trauma Intervention Program 

51109 Burn Inst/Youth Fire Prevent 

Total CONTRACT SERVICES 

FIRE APPARATUS 

51400 Operations Expense 

51402 Fuel 

Total FIRE APPARATUS 

FIRE FACILITIES 

FIRE STATION #1 

51301 #1 Facility Maint/Repairs 

51302 #1 Utilities 

51303 #1 Consumables 

Total FIRE STATION #1 

FIRE STATION #2 

51310 #2 Facility Maint/Repairs 

51312#2 Utilities 

51313 #2 Consumables 

Total FIRE STATION #2 

FIRE STATION #3 

51320 #3 Facility Maint/Repairs 

51322 #3 Utilities 

51323 #3 Consumables 

Total FIRE STATION #3 

Total FIRE FACILITIES 

Freight 

OPERATIONS PROGRAMS 

51511 Hose/Nozzles/Fittings/Ladders 

51512 Tools/Minor Equip/Small Engines 

51513 BA's/Fit & Flow Test/Compressor 

51514 Rescue Sys/Equipment 

51515.1 PPE Grant 

51515.2 PPE Non-Grant 

Total OPERATIONS PROGRAMS 

OVERHEAD/ ADMINISTRATIVE SERV 

51001 Contingencies & Misc. 

51002 Recruitment and On Boarding Exp 

Acer 

230,155.27 

107,441.20 

9,216.63 

116,657.83 

6,480.05 

6,480.05 

69,154.84 

7,168.11 

67,566.00 

3,450.00 

147,338.95 

32,665.16 

19,538.25 

52,203-41 

6,633.04 

5,023.28 

903.27 

12,559.59 

1,002.49 

5,606.31 

970.01 

7,578.81 

1,844.00 

2,539.03 

439.74 

4,822.n 

24,961.17 

35.00 

1,594.30 

10,368.79 

364.80 

8,467.79 

247.58 

29,063.19 

50,106.45 

8,302.19 

1,093.04 

ti 15 110 y 1.202 

221,183.62 

168,000.00 

22,000.00 

190,000.00 

7,500.00 

7,500.00 

138,700.00 

5,482.00 

67,566.00 

3,450.00 

700.00 

215,898.00 

150,000.00 

90,000.00 

240,000.00 

8,000.00 

12,000.00 

1,500.00 

21,500.00 

8,000.00 

12,000.00 

2,000.00 

22,000.00 

15,000.00 

12,000.00 

5,000.00 

32,000.00 

75,500.00 

15,000.00 

25,000.00 

18,000.00 

8,467.79 

10,000.00 

54,000.00 

130,467.79 

20,000.00 

10,000.00 

-8,971.65 

60,558.80 

12,783.37 

73,342.17 

1,019.95 

1,019.95 

69,545.16 

-1,686.11 

0.00 

0.00 

700.00 

68,559.05 

117,334.84 

70,461.75 

187,796.59 

1,366.96 

6,976.72 

596.73 

8,940.41 

6,997.51 

6,393.69 

1,029.99 

14,421.19 

13,156.00 

9,460.97 

4,560.26 

21,1n.23 

50,538.83 

-35.00 

13,405.70 

14,631.21 

17,635.20 

0.00 

9,752.42 

24,936.81 

80,361.34 

11 ,697.81 

8,906.96 

104.06% 

63.95 % 

41.89 % 

61.40% 

86.40 % 

86.40% 

49.86 % 

130.76 % 

100.00 % 

100.00 % 

68.24% 

21.78 % 

21.71 % 

21.75% 

82.91 % 

41.86 % 

60.22 % 

58.42% 

12.53 % 

46.72 % 

48.50 % 

34.45% 

12.29 % 

21.16 % 

8.79% 

15.07% 

33.06% 

10.63 % 

41.48 % 

2.03% 

100.00 % 

2.48% 

53.82% 

38.41 % 

41.51% 

10.93 % 

2.1 

https://8,906.96
https://80,361.34
https://24,936.81
https://9,752.42
https://17,635.20
https://14,631.21
https://13,405.70
https://50,538.83
https://21,1n.23
https://4,560.26
https://9,460.97
https://13,156.00
https://14,421.19
https://1,029.99
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https://6,997.51
https://8,940.41
https://6,976.72
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https://60,558.80
https://8,971.65
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https://15,000.00
https://75,500.00
https://32,000.00
https://5,000.00
https://12,000.00
https://15,000.00
https://22,000.00
https://2,000.00
https://12,000.00
https://8,000.00
https://21,500.00
https://1,500.00
https://12,000.00
https://8,000.00
https://240,000.00
https://90,000.00
https://150,000.00
https://215,898.00
https://3,450.00
https://67,566.00
https://5,482.00
https://138,700.00
https://7,500.00
https://7,500.00
https://190,000.00
https://22,000.00
https://168,000.00
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https://24,961.17
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https://1,844.00
https://7,578.81
https://5,606.31
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https://5,023.28
https://6,633.04
https://19,538.25
https://32,665.16
https://147,338.95
https://3,450.00
https://67,566.00
https://7,168.11
https://69,154.84
https://6,480.05
https://6,480.05
https://116,657.83
https://9,216.63
https://107,441.20
https://230,155.27


TOTAL 

ACTUAL BUDGET REMAINING %OF BUDGET 

51003 Bank Fees/ Interest Expense 145.00 180.00 35.00 80.56 % 

51006 Election/Annexation Service 1,131.15 15,000.00 13,868.85 7.54% 

Total OVERHEAD/ ADMINISTRATIVE SERV 10,671.38 45,180.00 34,508.62 23.62% 

PARAMEDIC EMERGENCY SUPPLIES 

51700 Medical Equipment & Supplies 
- . -·--

16,494.42 27,810.00 
- - . - .. 

11,315.58 59.31 % 

Total PARAMEDIC EMERGENCY SUPPLIES 16,494.42 27,810.00 11,315.58 59.31 % 

PAYROLL- OPERATIONAL PERSONNEL 

61000 Fire Engineers 259,053.96 -259,053.96 

63000 Firefighter-Paramedics 394,984.62 -394,984.62 

64000 Fire Captains 363,471.67 -363,471.67 
·-

Total PAYROLL - OPERATIONAL PERSONNEL 1,017,510.25 -1,017,510.25 

PAYROLL EXPENSES 

66002 FASIS Workers Comp Emp Asst 87,818.00 237,708.45 149,890.45 36.94 % 

66003 Payroll Service 2,520.19 7,462.00 4,941.81 33.77% 

66004 Health Benefit Costs 30,719.62 100,126.38 69,406.76 30.68 % 

66005 401 (a) Retirement Costs 86,077.03 86,077.03 

66008 Employer Taxes-FICA,SUTA,FUTA 96,753.11 318,644.00 221 ,890.89 30.36 % 
- - ··-

Total PAYROLL EXPENSES 217,810.92 750,017.86 532,206.94 29.04% 

PAYROLL-ADMINISTRATIVE 

60000 Division Chief-Operations/Train 60,735.00 -60,735.00 

60200 Battalion Chief-Fire Marshal 55,184.00 -55, 184.00 

60300 Administrative Captain 33,709.72 -33,709.72 

60400 Administrative Asst-Office Mgr. 29,253.05 -29,253.05 

60500 Bookkeeper 23,712.39 -23,712.39 

60600 Fire Chief 60,718.22 -60,718.22 

Total PAYROLL-ADMINISTRATIVE 263,312.38 -263,312.38 

TRAINING 

50000 Explorer Post 100.00 5,500.00 5,400.00 1.82% 

50100 EMT & Paramedic License Renewal 1,441.00 5,000.00 3,559.00 28.82% 

50200 Tuition & Reference Materials 4,690.00 12,000.00 7,310.00 39.08 % 

50400 Target Solutions -264.00 264.00 

50500 Training & Expenses -Fire Marshal 100.00 100.00 

50501 Training Exp - Oper Exp Funded -534.00 20,000.00 20,534.00 -2.67% 

Total TRAINING 5,433.00 42,600.00 37,167.00 12.75% 

voided 0.00 0.00 
. . . 

Total Expenses $2,205,875.60 $2,131,407.27 $ -74,468.33 103.49% 

NET OPERATING INCOME $-1,359,272.43 $4,227,082.89 $5,586,355.32 -32.16% 

Other Income 

40150 Misc Revenue 2,631.50 9,500.00 6,868.50 27.70 % 

Interest revenue on loan 2,526.36 2,400.00 -126.36 105.27 % 

Total Other Income $5,157.86 $11,900.00 $6,742.14 43.34% 

Other Expenses 

70020.3 Station #3 -Set up Expenses -108, 702.08 108,702.08 

Total Other Expenses $ -108,702.08 $0.00 $108,702.08 0.00% 

NET OTHER INCOME $113,859.94 $11,900.00 $ -101,959.94 956.81 % 

NET INCOME $-1,245,412.49 $4,238,982.89 $5,484,395.38 -29.38% 

Acc-r, , B st~ Mona;; , "C n ,c 1 202c;. 



Note 
*UNDER TOTALS across top of report is the ACTUAL column. It is for expenses thus far for the fiscal year - We are one month in arrears 
for report purposes. 

ccr JJ81 B.i , r1o o, Decembe1 1 202 4/4 



VALLEY CENTER 
FIRE PROTECTION D STRICT 

28234 Lilac Road Viii 6)' Center. CA 92082 
' 760 / 75 -7600 Fax •76C ) 749 3892 

·Nebsite· ·c ·pd. g 

To: CAPITAL ONE PUBLIC FUNDING, LLC 

From: Valley Center Fire Protection District 

Subject: PAYMENT REQUEST 

Argent Institutional Trust Company (the "Escrow Agent"), as escrow agent under that certain 
Escrow Agreement dated July 2, 2024 (the "Escrow Agreement"), between Valley Center Fire 
Protection (the "District"), Capital One Public Funding, LLC ("COPF"), and the Escrow Agent, is 
hereby requested to pay from the Escrow Fund established and maintained thereunder, to each of 
the parties designated on the attached Schedule the amount set forth opposite such party's name. 
The amount(s) shown is/are due and payable under a contract (or has been paid by and not 
previously reimbursed to the District) for a portion of the cost of the Project described in the 
Escrow Agreement. 

The undersigned hereby certifies that: 
(a) Attached hereto is a duplicate original or certified copy of an invoice, payment request form, or 
equivalent document relating to the Project; 
(b) The amount requested for payment is for costs previously paid or incurred, Is now due and, 
owing ( or has been paid by the District), and has not been included in any earlier Payment 
Request; 
(c) All necessary permits and approvals required for the portion of the work related to 
the Project for which payment is requested have been issued and are in full force and effect; and 
(d) No Event of Default, as that term is defined in the Lease Agreement, and no event that, with the 
giving of notice or lapse of time or both, would become an Event of Default, has occurred and is 
continuing on the date hereof. 

Based on the foregoing, Escrow Agent is hereby authorized and directed to pay, or cause to be 
paid, to the contractor(s) named in the attached invoice, payment request form, or equivalent 
document (or the District, in the case of reimbursements) the amounts set forth on the attached 
invoice(s) from the Escrow Fund held under the Escrow Agreement in accordance with its terms. 

Date: 10-14-25 IF REQUEST IS FINAL REQUEST, CHECK HERE: 



1 

VALLEY CENTER 
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 

28234 Lilac Road Valig~ Center CA 92082 
<7601751-7600 Fax i760) 749-3892 

1,•:ebsite vcfpd org 

Approved: 

Capitol One Public Funding, LLC Valley Center Fire Protection District 
Josef G. Napier, Fire Chief-CEO 

By: ______________ 
Capitol One Representative District Representative 

Schedule - Attachment to Payment Request 

Item Payee Amount Purpose 

Erickson-Hall Construction CO. $608,497.79 VCFPD Temp Fire Station No. 6 10-31-25 

*Sixth payment due on construction of Temp Fire Station No. 3 per contract date of 4-21 -25. 
Application No: 28 
Project No: 4211 
Erickson-Hall Construction Co. 
500 Corporate Drive 
Escondido, CA 92029 
Payee does NOT accept electronic payment. 

https://608,497.79


28 

Erickson-Hall 

Erickson-Hall Construction Company 
500 Corporate Drive 

Escondido, CA 92029 

TO: Valley Center Fire Protection District 
28234 Lilac Road 
Valley Center, California 92082 

ATTN: Joe Napier, Fire Chief 

Project: VCFPD Temp Fire Station No. 3 
30100 Cole Grade Road 
Valley Center, California 92082 

Invoice No.: 
Job No.: 

Date: 

INVOICE 

4211 
October 31, 2025 

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT ON CONTRACT 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 

Total Adjustments 

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT 

Total Percent Complete To Date 

Total Amount Approved To Date 
(Per Attached Schedule of Values) 

Less Retention (5% of Construction Costs) -

Subtotal 

Less Previously Approved To Date 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS PERIOD 

SIGNATURE:~1 L:w ~ 
Brandon Hamlett, Construction Project Manager 

$ 3,545,297.00 

$ 60,200.00 

$ 3,605,497.00 

96.69% 

$ 3,486,288.45 

$ (142,522.96) 

$ 3,343,765.49 

$ {2,735,267.70) 

$ 608,497.79 

DATE: 10/31/2025 

Make all checks payable to ERICKSON-HALL CONSTRUCTION CO. 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! 

In order to protect our clients, Erickson-Hall Construction does not accept electronic payment. Should you receive email or any 
other form of communication from us asking for payment electronically it is fraudulent and should be ignored. Should this occur, 
please call Erickson Hall Construction CFO Jesse Mangan directly@ 760-796-7700 to report the matter. 

https://608,497.79
https://3,605,497.00
https://60,200.00
https://3,545,297.00


APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT DOCUMENT SUMMARY SHEET Page 1 of 5 

TO OWNER/CLIENT: PROJECT: APPLICATION NO.: 28 

Valley Center Fire Protection District 
28234 Lilac Road 
Valley Center. California 92082 

VCFPD Temp Fire Station No. 3 
301 oo Cole Grade Road 
Valley Center, California 92082 

PERIOD: 10/01/25 -10/31/25 

PROJECT NO.: 4211 

CONTRACT DATE: 4/21/2022 

FROM CONTRACTOR: 

Erickson-Hall Construction Co 
500 Corporate Drive 
Escondido, California 92029 

CONTRACT FOR: Valley Center Temp Fire Station No.3 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 

Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. Continuation 
Sheet is attached. 

1. Original Contract Sum $3,545,297.00 

2. Net change by change orders $231,969.00 

3. Contract Sum to date (Line 1 ± 2) $3,777,266.00 

4. Total completed and stored to date 
(Column G on detail sheet) $3,486,288.45 

5. Retainage: 

a. 4.09% of completed work $142,522.96 

b. 0.00% of stored material $0.00 

Total retainage 
(Line 5a + 5b or total in column I of detail sheet) $142,522.96 

6. Total earned less retainage 
(Line 4 less Line 5 Total) $3,343,765.49 

7. Less previous certificates for payment 
(Line 6 from prior certificate) $2,735,267.70 

8. Current payment due: $608,497.79 

9. Balance to finish, including retainage 
(Line 3 less Line 6) $433,500.51 

The undersigned certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information and belief, the 
Work covered by this Application for Payment has been completed in accordance with the Contract 

Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work which previous Certificates 

for payment were issued and payments received from the Owner/Client, and that current payments 

shown herein is now due. 
CONTRACTOR: Erickson-Hall Construction Co 

Date: 10/31/2025By:~-4-~ 
Brandon Hamlett, EHCC Construction Manager 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 

Total changes approved in previous months by Owner/Client: $60,200.00 $0.00 

Total approved this month: $171 ,769.00 $0.00 

Totals: $231 ,969.00 $0.00 

Net change by change orders: $231,969.00 

In order to protect our clients, Erickson-Hall Construction does not accept electronic payment. Should you receive email or any 
other form of communication from us asking for payment electronically it is fraudulent and should be ignored. Should this occur, 
please call Erickson Hall Construction CFO Jesse Mangan directly@ 760-796-7700 to report the matter. 

https://433,500.51
https://608,497.79
https://2,735,267.70
https://3,343,765.49
https://142,522.96
https://142,522.96
https://3,486,288.45
https://3,777,266.00
https://231,969.00
https://3,545,297.00


~Ul'I I ll'IUAI IUl'I ::iMt:.t:. I LJUt;UMt:N I Ut: IA/L :SHt:t:: I 1-'age :.! or:, 

Document SUMMARY SHEET, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT, containing 

Contractor's signed Certification is attached. 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items apply. 

Contract Lines 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 28 

APPLICATION DATE: 10/3112025 

PERIOD: 10101125 - 10/31125 

A B C D I E 

WORK COMPLETED 

ITEM SCHEDULED 
NO. 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK VALUE FROM PREVIOUS 

F 

MATERIALS 
PRESENTLY 

STORED 

G 

TOTAL 
COMPLETED 

H I 

BALANCE TO 
%AND STORED TO 

(G/C) 
FINISH RETAINAGE 

APPLICATION THIS PERIOD (NOT IN D OR E) DATE (C-G) 
(D+ E+ F)(D+E) 

1 TEMP. FS3 Schematic Design $73,166.00 $73.166.00 $0.00 $0.00 $73,166.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 

2 TEMP. FS3 Design Development $78,167.00 $78.167.00 $0.00 $0.00 $78,167.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 

3 TEMP. FS3 Construction Documents $78,167.00 $78,167.00 $0.00 $0.00 $78,167.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 

4 TEMP. FS3 Geotechnical $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 

5 
FS1 RENOVATIONS App Bay Doors (front only) and Auto Opener for 

$43,000.00 $43,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $43,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00
Rear 

6 FS1 RENOVATIONS Air Compressor and Enclosure $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 

7 FS1 RENOVATIONS HVAC Replacement (both sides) $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 

8 FS1 RENOVATIONS Dormitory and Day Room Remodel $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 

9 FS1 RENOVATIONS Kitchen and Restroom Remodel $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 

10 FS2 RENOVATIONS App Bay Doors (front and rear) $27,000.00 $27,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 

11 FS2 RENOVATIONS HVAC Replacement $12,000 .00 $12,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 

12 FS2 RENOVATIONS Dormitory Remodel $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 

13 FS2 RENOVATIONS Kitchen Remodel for Refrigerator Relocation $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $0,00 $10,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 

14 FS2 RENOVATIONS Screened Porch at Rear Patio Area $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,500.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 

15 FS2 RENOVATIONS Concrete Replacement at Rear of Station $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 

16 DB Precon Services $47,000.00 $47,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $47,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 

17 DB Design Contingency $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 

18 DB Fee for Precon Phase $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 

19 Liability Insurance for Precon Phase $4,980.00 $4,980.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,980.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 

20 Storm Water Design Revisions $72,650.00 $72,650.00 $0.00 $0.00 $72,650.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00 

21 Project Startup (Rebid Effort & Mobilization) $13,402.00 $13,402.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,402.00 100.00% $0.00 $670.10 

22 Survey $34,391.00 $30,952.00 $3,439.00 $0.00 $34,391.00 100.00% $0.00 $1,719.55 

23 Erosion Control and BMP Implementation $60,633.00 $48,506.40 $12,126.60 $0.00 $60,633.00 100.00% $0.00 $3,031.66 

24 Mass Earthwork and Fine Grading $280,342.00 $266,325.00 $14,017.00 $0.00 $280,342.00 100.00% $0.00 $14,017.10 

25 Asphalt & Stabilized Base $214,526.00 $0.00 $196,500.00 $0.00 $196,500.00 91 .60% $18,026.00 $9,825.00 

26 Electrical, Low Voltage & Station Alerting $230,698.00 $173,024.00 $46,140.00 $0.00 $219,164.00 95.00% $11,534.00 $10,958.20 

27 Plumbing & Site Utilities $666,890.00 $600,201.00 $50,017.00 $0.00 $650,218.00 97.50% $16,672.00 $32,510.90 

28 Perimeter Fencing, Gates & Automation $135,269.00 $101 ,451.75 $27,053.80 $0.00 $128,505.55 95.00% $6,763.45 $6,425.28 

29 Chain Link Fencing at Biofiltration Basin $37,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $37,500.00 $0.00 

30 Site Concrete, Brow Ditches & Reinforcing Steel $211,386.00 $158,540.00 $47,561.35 $0.00 $206,101 .35 97.50% $5,284.65 $10,305.07 

31 Modular Moving and Canopy Relocation $152,482.00 $114.362.00 $38,120.00 $0.00 $152,482.00 100.00% $0.00 $7,624.10 

32 Rough Carpentry $85,900.00 $81,605.00 $4.295.00 $0.00 $85,900.00 100.00% $0.00 $4,295.00 

33 Roofing Repairs $18,000.00 $2,040.00 $15.960.00 $0.00 $18,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $900.00 











UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER AND RELEASE ON 
PROGRESS PAYMENT 

(CA CIVIL CODE §8134) 

NOTICE TO CLAIMANT: THIS DOCUMENT WAIVES AND RELEASES LIEN, STOP 
PAYMENT NOTICE, AND PAYMENT BOND RIGHTS UNCONDITIONALLY AND 
STATES THAT YOU HAVE BEEN PAID FOR GIVING UP THOSE RIGHTS. THIS 
DOCUMENT IS ENFORCEABLE AGAINST YOU IF YOU SIGN IT, EVEN IF YOU 
HAVE NOT BEEN PAID. IF YOU HAVE NOT BEEN PAID, USE A CONDITIONAL 
WAIVER AND RELEASE FORM. 

Identifying Information 

Name of Claimant: Erickson-Hall Construction Co. 

Name of Customer: Valley Center Fire Protection District 

Job Location: VCFPD Fire Station No. 3 

Owner: Valley Center Fire Protection District 

Through Date: 09/30/2025 

Unconditional Waiver and Release 

This document waives and releases lien, stop payment notice, and payment bond rights the claimant has 
for labor and service provided, and equipment and material delivered, to the customer on this job through 
the Through Date of this document. Rights based upon labor or service provided, or equipment or 
material delivered, pursuant to a written change order that has been fully executed by the parties prior to 
the date that this document is signed by the claimant, are waived and released by this document, unless 
listed as an Exception below. 

The claimant has received the following progress payment: $ 651,815.11 

Exceptions 

This document does not affect any of the following: 

(1) Retentions. 

(2) Extras for which the claimant has not received payment. 

(3) Contract rights, including: 

(A) a right based on rescission, abandonment, or breach of contract, and 

(B) the right to recover compensation for work not compensated by the payment. 

Signature 

Claimant Company: Erickson-Hall Construction Co. 

Claimant's Signature: 

Claimant's Title: Staff Accountant 

Date of Signature: 11/10/2025 

REV: 2012.07.01 #2 Release/ Unconditional Waiver and Release on Progress Payment 
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	7b@Res 2025-25-cfd annexation-airflight.pdf
	RESOLUTION NO. 2025-25
	A RESOLUTION OF INTENTION
	OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE VALLEY CENTER FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
	TO ANNEX TERRITORY TO COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 2008 1
	AND TO AUTHORIZE THE LEVY OF SPECIAL TAXES THEREIN
	WHEREAS, under the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act of 1982, as amended (the "Act"), Chapter 2.5 of Part 1 of Division 2 of Title 5, commencing at section 53311 of the California Government Code, the Board of Directors (the "Board") of the Valley C...
	WHEREAS, the Board is the legislative body for the CFD and is empowered with the authority to annex territory to the CFD and now desires to undertake proceedings to annex territory to the CFD, and
	WHEREAS, a petition requesting institution proceedings to annex territory to Community Facilities District No.2008-1 District has been received from landowners owning not less than 10% of the proposed land to be annexed to the CFD, and
	WHEREAS, the petition dated November 11, 2025 has been found to meet the requirements of Government Code section 53319, and
	WHEREAS, this Board, having received indications of interest from the owner of the areas of land
	proposed to be annexed to the CFD, now desires to proceed with the annexation to the CFD in order to finance the balance of the costs of certain public services and facilities necessary or incident to development in the CSD.
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Valley Center Fire Protection District as follows:
	1. This Board hereby finds and determines that public convenience and necessity require that territory be added to the CFD be formed and that the Board is authorized to conduct proceedings for the annexation of territory to the CFD pursuant to the Act.
	2. The name of the existing CFD is "Community Facilities District No. 2008-1."
	3. The territory included in the existing CFD is as shown on the map thereof filed in Book 42 of Maps of Assessment and Community Facilities Districts at Page 27 in the office of the County Recorder, County of San Diego, State of California to which m...
	Attachment 1
	4. The types of services financed by the CFD and pursuant to the Act consist of those services (the "Services") described in Exhibit A to Resolution 2008-09, adopted by the Board on May 29, 2008 (the "Resolution of Formation"). It is presently intende...
	5. Except to the extent that the funds are otherwise available to the CFD to pay for the Services, a special tax sufficient to pay the costs thereof is intended to be levied annually within the CFD and collected in the same manner and at the same time...
	6. The Board shall hold a public hearing (the "Hearing") on the annexation of territory to the CFD and the proposed Rate and Method of Apportionment at 6 p.m., or as soon thereafter as practicable, on January 15, 2026, at the Valley Center Municipal W...
	7. The District may accept advances of funds or work-in-kind from any source, including, but not limited to, private persons or private entities, for any authorized purpose, including, but not limited to, paying any cost incurred by the District in th...
	8. The District Secretary is hereby directed to cause notice of the public hearing to be given by publication one time in a newspaper published in the area of the CFD. The publication shall be completed at least seven days before the date of the publi...
	9. Except as may otherwise be provided by law or by the rate and method of apportionment of the special tax for the CFD, all lands owned by any public entity, including the United States, the State of California and/or the District, or any departments...
	10. The officers, employees and agents of the District are hereby authorized and directed to do any and all things and to execute and deliver any and all documents which they may deem necessary or advisable in order to carry out, give effect to and co...
	PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Valley Center Fire Protection District on the 18th day of December, 2025 by the following vote:
	Ayes:
	Noes:
	Absent:
	Abstain:
	ATTEST:
	____________________________
	President, Board of Directors
	____________________________
	Secretary, Board of Directors

	10a@Res 2025-24-cfd public hearing-cool water ranch.pdf
	RESOLUTION NO. 2025-24
	A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
	OF THE VALLEY CENTER FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
	WHEREAS, the annexation of described territory to the Community Facilities District 2008-01 (the"CFD") was submitted to a vote by the landowner of the real property located within the jurisdictional boundaries of the CFD on December 2, 2025; and
	WHEREAS, forty-four (44) votes (1 vote per acre) were cast by a proper mail ballot in favor of the levy of special taxes within the described territory of the CFD; and
	WHEREAS, a sufficient-number of votes were cast in favor of levying special taxes within the CFD;
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that:
	The results of the election as sufficient to levy special taxes within the CFD are hereby certified.
	PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Valley Center Fire Protection District, at a scheduled Regular Board Meeting thereof, this 18th day of December, 2025 by a unanimous vote.
	______________________
	Secretary
	Board of Directors


	Scope: 
	Required financial statements: 
	Type of assetliability information: 
	Type of inflowoutflow information: 
	expenses during year regardless of when cash is received or paid: 


